

Mary Casillas Salas, Mayor John McCann, Councilmember - District 1 Jill M. Galvez, Councilmember - District 2 Stephen C. Padilla, Councilmember - District 3 Mike Diaz, Councilmember - District 4

Gary Halbert, City Manager Glen R. Googins, City Attorney Kerry K. Bigelow, City Clerk

Thursday, January 30, 2020

6:00 PM

Council Chambers 276 4th Avenue, Building A Chula Vista, CA 91910

# **CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP**

# Special meeting of the City Council, the Planning Commission, and the Growth Management Oversight Commission of the City of Chula Vista

Notice is hereby given that the Mayor of the City of Chula Vista has called and will convene Special Meetings of the City Council, Planning Commission, and Growth Management Oversight Commission of the City of Chula Vista on Thursday, January 30, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, located at 276 Fourth Avenue, Chula Vista, California to consider the items on this agenda.

#### CALL TO ORDER

#### **ROLL CALL:**

Councilmembers Diaz, Galvez, McCann, Padilla and Mayor Casillas Salas

Planning Commissioners Burroughs, De La Rosa, Milburn, Nava, Torres, Zaker, and Chair Gutierrez

Growth Management Oversight Commissioners Alatorre, Caudillo, Juarez, Lengyel, Strong, Torres, and Chair Hooker

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG AND MOMENT OF SILENCE

## **WORKSHOP**

Council workshops are for the purpose of discussing matters that require extensive deliberation or are of such length, duration or complexity that the regular Tuesday Council meetings would not be conducive to hearing these matters. Unless otherwise noticed on this agenda, final Council actions shall be limited to referring matters to staff. If you wish to speak on any item, please fill out a "Request to Speak" form and submit it to the City Clerk prior to the meeting. Comments are limited to five minutes.

19-0564

REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT OVERSIGHT COMMISSION'S (GMOC's) FISCAL YEAR 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

A. RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019 GMOC ANNUAL REPORT, AND RECOMMENDING ACCEPTANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL

B. RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019 GMOC ANNUAL REPORT. AND DIRECTING THE CITY UNDERTAKE ACTIONS MANAGER TO NECESSARY TO REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENT AS PRESENTED IN THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND STAFF RESPONSES SUMMARY

Department: Development Services Department

Environmental Notice: The project qualifies for an Exemption pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3)

of the California Environmental Quality Act State Guidelines.

Recommended Action: Planning Commission adopt resolution A and Council adopt resolution

B.

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

to the regular City Council meeting on February 4, 2020, at 5:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers.

Materials provided to the City Council related to any open-session item on this agenda are available for public review at the City Clerk's Office, located in City Hall at 276 Fourth Avenue, Building A, during normal business hours.

# In compliance with the AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

The City of Chula Vista requests individuals who require special accommodations to access, attend, and/or participate in a City meeting, activity, or service, contact the City Clerk's Office at (619) 691-5041(California Relay Service is available for the hearing impaired by dialing 711) at least forty-eight hours in advance of the meeting.

Most Chula Vista City Council meetings, including public comments, are video recorded and aired live on AT&T U-verse channel 99 (throughout the County), on Cox Cable channel 24 (only in Chula Vista), and online at www.chulavistaca.gov. Recorded meetings are also aired on Wednesdays at 7 p.m. (both channels) and are archived on the City's website.

Sign up at www.chulavistaca.gov to receive email notifications when City Council agendas are published online.